



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CM APPL. 23721/2026

IN

+ W.P.(C) 19750/2025

**PUSHPANJALI FARM OWNERS AND
RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION**

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Smiti Verma and Mr. Parth
Sarathi, Advocates

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
& ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kapil Dutta, Standing Counsel
for MCD
Mr. Kartik Bhatnagar, CGSC with
Ms. Astha Prasad and Mr. Dinesh
Vishwakarma, Advocates for R-3
Mr. Anil K. Aggarwal and Mr. B. N.
Sharma, Advocates for R-5
Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate for R-6

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

ORDER

% **13.04.2026**

W.P.(C) 19750/2025

1. In compliance with the order passed by this Court on 24th December, 2025, the respondent no.5 has provided the details of the newly added respondent no.7, i.e. Ms. Kalawati.
2. Counsel for the petitioner shall take steps to effect service on the newly impleaded respondent, Ms. Kalawati.



3. List on the date already fixed, i.e. 22nd April, 2026.

CM APPL. 23721/2026 (seeking deletion from array of parties)

4. This application has been filed on behalf of the respondent no.5 seeking deletion from the array of parties.

5. In view of the fact that the owner of the subject property, Ms. Kalawati, being the mother of the applicant/respondent no.5, has already been impleaded as a party in the writ petition, counsel for the petitioner does not oppose the deletion.

6. Accordingly, the respondent no.5 is deleted from the array of parties in the present writ petition.

7. The amended memo of parties be filed within three (3) days.

8. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 13, 2026

ds